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Electorate Break-Down     Total    Voted Participation Rate 
Full-Time Constituents 1133 662 58% 
Part-Time Faculty 962 68 7% 
Full-Time Staff 1214 178 15% 
Total Electorate 3309 908 25% 

 

ACADE M I C  S E N AT E  S E AT S  
 
CONSTITUENCY 

Administration (52 voted / 76 total – 68% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Berenecea Johnson Eanes 
Write-in 

42 votes 
3 votes 

81% 
6% 

Elected 

 

Arts (23 voted / 87 total – 26% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Ken Walicki 
Write-in 

15 votes 
 1 vote 

65% 
4% 

Elected 

 

Communications (47 voted / 77 total – 61% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Andi Stein 
Write-in 

33 votes 
 6 votes 

70% 
13% 

Elected 

 

Education     (68 voted / 83 total – 82% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Ron Oliver 
Write-in 

60 votes 
 1 vote 

88% 
1% 

Elected 

 

Health & Human Development 
(73 voted / 125 total – 58% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Michele Mouttapa 
Write-in 

58 votes 
4 votes 

79% 
5% 

Elected 
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Humanities  (54 voted / 90 total – 60% participation) [One 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Mark Fischer 
Irena Praitis 
Write-in 

 26 votes 
  24 votes 

1 vote 

48% 
44% 
  2% 

Elected 

 

Social Sciences  (102 voted / 155 total – 66% participation) [Two 2-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Nancy Fitch 
Write-in: James Miller 
Write-in 

88 votes 
11 votes 
  6 votes 

86% 
11% 
  6% 

Elected 
Elected by write-in 

 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 
(42 voted / 113 total –37% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2016 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Merri Lynn Casem 
Write-in 

 39 votes 
  1 vote 

93% 
 2% 

Elected  

 

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics 
(126 voted / 151 total – 83% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2016 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Robert Mead 
Hamid Tavakolian 
Write-in 

62 votes 
57 votes 
   2 votes 

49% 
45% 
2% 

Elected 
 

 

Part-Time Faculty   (68 voted / 962 total – 7% participation) [Two 1-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Eric Dries 
Karalee (Etheridge) Watson 
Write-in 

41 votes 
33 votes 
  9 votes 

60% 
49% 
13% 

Elected 
Elected 

 

Full-Time Staff   (178 voted / 1214 total – 15% participation) [Two 1-year] 2015 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Jill Rodriguez 
Pat Balderas 
Write-in 

130 votes 
128 votes 
  13 votes 

73% 
72%  
 7% 

Elected 
Elected 

 
 
College of Engineering & Computer Science No Election 37 voted / 50 total – 74% participation  
Library/Athletics/CAPS/UEE (LACE) No Election 12 voted / 73 total – 16% participation 
Student Affairs No Election 26 voted / 53 total – 49% participation 
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At-Large Seats [Department] [Constituency] Votes 
Percentage 

of Votes 
(662) 

[Five 3-year] Term 

Lynn Sargeant AVPAP Research Social Sciences 318 48% Elected 
[2017] 3-year 

Amir Dabirian VP – Information 
Technology Administration 293 44% Elected 

[2017] 3-year 

Kristin Stang Special Education Education 279 42% Elected 
[2017] 3-year 

Anil Puri Dean MCBE Administration 252 38% Elected 
[2017] 3-year 

Kristi Kanel Human Services Health & Human 
Development 219 33% Elected 

[2017] 3-year 

Penny Weismuller Nursing Health & Human 
Development 182 27%   

Yuna Kim Marketing Mihaylo College of 
Business & Economics 144 22%   

Pete Evanow Communications Communications 140 21%   

Other Write-ins   24 4%   
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G E N E RAL  CO M M IT T E E S  
 

FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

John Koegel* 3 year 
[2017] 

Arts  
Write-in 

349 
   8 

98% 
     2% 

Elected 

Shahin Ghazanshahi* 
Maqsood Chaudhry 

3 year 
[2017] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
 
Write-in 

258 
   88 
     1 

  74% 
    25% 
      0% 

Elected 

Michael Loverude* 3 year 
[2017] 

Natural Sciences &  
Mathematics 

 
Write-in 

332 
     4 

 99% 
     1% 

Elected 

*=Senate Nominee 
 

PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Charles Grieb* 1 year 
[2015] 

Arts  
Write-in 

324 
     5 

  98% 
     2% 

Elected 

David Cheng* 3 year 
[2017] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

320 
    4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Jennifer Trevitt* 3 year 
[2017] 

Social Sciences  
Write-in 

323 
    3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Armando Martinez-Cruz* 3 year 
[2017] 

Natural Sciences &  
Mathematics 

 
Write-in 

329 
    3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Barbara Miller* [thru 2015] 3 year 
[2017] 

Library/Athletics/CAPS/ 
UEE 

 
Write-in 

320 
    4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

*=Senate Nominee 

 
FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Elizabeth Holster* 2 year 
[2016] Arts 

 
Write-in 

331 
    5 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Mark Wu* 2 year 
[2016] Communications 

 
Write-in 

330 
    6 

 98% 
     2% 

Elected 

James Choi* 1 year 
[2015] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

323 
    2 

 99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Stephanie Vaughn* 2 year 
[2016] 

Health & Human 
Development 

 
Write-in 

322 
    4 

 99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Peter de Lijser* 2 year 
[2016] 

Natural Sciences &  
Mathematics 

 
Write-in 

332 
    3 

 99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Pawel Kalcynski* 2 year 
[2016] 

Mihaylo College of  
Business & Economics 

 
Write-in 

325 
    6 

 98% 
     2% 

Elected 

*=Senate Nominee 
 

 

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year’s election.  Congratulations to 
the newly elected senators and our gratitude to the nominees for their interest in serving. 
 

See ASD 14-95 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo. 


