



ASD 14-93

May 2, 2014

To: Academic Senate Electorate

From: Robey Callahan, Chair Elections Committee

Subject: Results of April 28 - May 1, 2014, All-University Elections, Spring 2014

Electorate Break-Down	Total	Voted	Participation Rate
Full-Time Constituents	1133	662	58%
Part-Time Faculty	962	68	7%
Full-Time Staff	1214	178	15%
Total Electorate	3309	908	25%

ACADEMIC SENATE SEATS

CONSTITUENCY

Administration (52 voted / 76 total – 68% participation) [One 2-year] 2016				
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results	
Berenecea Johnson Eanes	42 votes	81%	Elected	
Write-in	3 votes	6%		

Arts (23 voted / 87 total – 26% participation)			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Ken Walicki	15 votes	65%	Elected
Write-in	1 vote	4%	

Communications (47 voted / 77 total – 61% participation)			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Andi Stein	33 votes	70%	Elected
Write-in	6 votes	13%	

Education (68 voted / 83 total – 82%	tion (68 voted / 83 total – 82% participation)		[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Ron Oliver	60 votes	88%	Elected
Write-in	1 vote	1%	

Health & Human Development (73 voted / 125 total – 58% participation)			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Michele Mouttapa Write-in	58 votes 4 votes	79% 5%	Elected

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

Humanities (54 voted / 90 total – 60% participation)			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Mark Fischer	26 votes	48%	Elected
Irena Praitis	24 votes	44%	
Write-in	1 vote	2%	

Social Sciences (102 voted / 155 total – 66% participation)			[Two 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Nancy Fitch	88 votes	86%	Elected
Write-in: James Miller	11 votes	11%	Elected by write-in
Write-in	6 votes	6%	

Natural Sciences and Mathematics (42 voted / 113 total -37% participation)[One 2-year] 2016			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Merri Lynn Casem	39 votes	93%	Elected
Write-in	1 vote	2%	

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics (126 voted / 151 total – 83% participation)			[One 2-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Robert Mead	62 votes	49%	Elected
Hamid Tavakolian	57 votes	45%	
Write-in	2 votes	2%	

Part-Time Faculty (68 voted / 962 total – 7% participation)			[Two 1-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Eric Dries	41 votes	60%	Elected
Karalee (Etheridge) Watson	33 votes	49%	Elected
Write-in	9 votes	13%	

Full-Time Staff (178 voted / 1214 total – 15% participation)			[Two 1-year] 2015
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Jill Rodriguez	130 votes	73%	Elected
Pat Balderas	128 votes	72%	Elected
Write-in	13 votes	7%	

College of Engineering & Computer Science	No Election	37 voted / 50 total – 74% participation
Library/Athletics/CAPS/UEE (LACE)	No Election	12 voted / 73 total – 16% participation
Student Affairs	No Election	26 voted / 53 total - 49% participation

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

At-Large Seats	[Department]	[Constituency]	Votes	Percentage of Votes (662)	[Five 3-year]	Term
Lynn Sargeant	AVPAP Research	Social Sciences	318	48%	Elected [2017]	3-year
Amir Dabirian	VP – Information Technology	Administration	293	44%	Elected [2017]	3-year
Kristin Stang	Special Education	Education	279	42%	Elected [2017]	3-year
Anil Puri	Dean MCBE	Administration	252	38%	Elected [2017]	3-year
Kristi Kanel	Human Services	Health & Human Development	219	33%	Elected [2017]	3-year
Penny Weismuller	Nursing	Health & Human Development	182	27%		
Yuna Kim	Marketing	Mihaylo College of Business & Economics	144	22%		
Pete Evanow	Communications	Communications	140	21%		
Other Write-ins			24	4%		

ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF GENERAL COMMITTEES

FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

TACOLITIERSONNEL COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
John Koegel*	3 year [2017]	Arts	Write-in	349 8	98% 2%	Elected
Shahin Ghazanshahi* Maqsood Chaudhry	3 year [2017]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	258 88 1	74% 25% 0%	Elected
Michael Loverude*	3 year [2017]	Natural Sciences & Mathematics	Write-in	332 4	99% 1%	Elected

*=Senate Nominee

PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
Charles Grieb*	1 year [2015]	Arts	Write-in	324 5	98% 2%	Elected
David Cheng*	3 year [2017]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	320 4	99% 1%	Elected
Jennifer Trevitt*	3 year [2017]	Social Sciences	Write-in	323 3	99% 1%	Elected
Armando Martinez-Cruz*	3 year [2017]	Natural Sciences & Mathematics	Write-in	329 3	99% 1%	Elected
Barbara Miller* [thru 2015]	3 year [2017]	Library/Athletics/CAPS/ UEE	Write-in	320 4	99% 1%	Elected

*=Senate Nominee

FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
Elizabeth Holster*	2 year [2016]	Arts	Write-in	331 5	99% 1%	Elected
Mark Wu*	2 year [2016]	Communications	Write-in	330 6	98% 2%	Elected
James Choi*	1 year [2015]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	323 2	99% 1%	Elected
Stephanie Vaughn*	2 year [2016]	Health & Human Development	Write-in	322 4	99% 1%	Elected
Peter de Lijser*	2 year [2016]	Natural Sciences & Mathematics	Write-in	332 3	99% 1%	Elected
Pawel Kalcynski*	2 year [2016]	Mihaylo College of Business & Economics	Write-in	325 6	98% 2%	Elected

=Senate Nominee

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year's election. Congratulations to the newly elected senators and our gratitude to the nominees for their interest in serving.

See ASD 14-95 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo.